
CONSOLIDATED MULTNOMAH COUNTY, WASHINGTON 
COUNTY, AND CLACKAMAS COUNTY ELECTION RESULTS

City of Portland, Councilor, District 2

UNOFFICIAL PRELIMINARY RESULTS

Contest City of Portland, Councilor, District 2

Election Date November 05, 2024

Report Date November 05, 2024 06:08:49 PM

Election Threshold 10,478 votes (25% +1)

Unofficial Preliminary Election Results
Dan Ryan, Elana Pirtle-Guiney, and Sameer Kanal lead in the contest. The election threshold and unofficial preliminary results are subject to change as additional ballots are tallied.

For more information about ranked choice voting results, please visit www.multco.us/rcv.

How the votes were counted, round-by-round.
Round 1 Round 2 Round 3 Round 4 Round 5 Round 6 Round 7 Round 8 Round 9 Round 10 Round 11 Round 12 Round 13 Round 14 Round 15 Round 16 Round 17 Round 18 Round 19 Round 20 Round 21 Round 22 Round 23

Lead in Contest Dan Ryan Elana Pirtle-Guiney; Sameer Kanal

Defeated Write In Antonio Jamal PettyJohnBlue Sam Sachs Liz Taylor Reuben Berlin Laura Streib Nabil Zaghloul Will Mespelt Chris Olson Jennifer Park Debbie Kitchin James Armstrong Michael (Mike) Marshall Bob Simril Jonathan Tasini Mariah Hudson Marnie Glickman Michelle DePass Nat West Tiffani Penson
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Dan Ryan 7,833.0000 18.69% +9.0000 7,842.0000 18.71% +2.0000 7,844.0000 18.72% +8.0000 7,852.0000 18.74% +17.0000 7,869.0000 18.78% +32.0000 7,901.0000 18.85% +38.0000 7,939.0000 18.94% +68.0000 8,007.0000 19.11% +63.0000 8,070.0000 19.26% +20.0000 8,090.0000 19.30% +34.0000 8,124.0000 19.39% +89.0000 8,213.0000 19.60% +175.0000 8,388.0000 20.02% +235.0000 8,623.0000 20.58% +501.0000 9,124.0000 21.77% +187.0000 9,311.0000 22.22% +661.0000 9,972.0000 23.79% +251.0000 10,223.0000 24.39% +361.0000 10,584.0000 25.26% -106.0000 10,478.0000 25.00%   10,478.0000 25.00%   10,478.0000 25.00%   10,478.0000 25.00%

Elana Pirtle-Guiney 7,283.0000 17.38% +1.0000 7,284.0000 17.38% +3.0000 7,287.0000 17.39% +8.0000 7,295.0000 17.41% +12.0000 7,307.0000 17.44% +7.0000 7,314.0000 17.45% +30.0000 7,344.0000 17.52% +29.0000 7,373.0000 17.59% +14.0000 7,387.0000 17.63% +29.0000 7,416.0000 17.70% +73.0000 7,489.0000 17.87% +71.0000 7,560.0000 18.04% +125.0000 7,685.0000 18.34% +128.0000 7,813.0000 18.64% +76.0000 7,889.0000 18.82% +371.0000 8,260.0000 19.71% +265.0000 8,525.0000 20.34% +333.0000 8,858.0000 21.14% +695.0000 9,553.0000 22.80% +21.1600 9,574.1600 22.85% +892.7600 10,466.9200 24.98% +1,808.3200 12,275.2400 29.29% -1,797.2400 10,478.0000 25.00%

Sameer Kanal 4,603.0000 10.98% +3.0000 4,606.0000 10.99% +7.0000 4,613.0000 11.01% +4.0000 4,617.0000 11.02% +7.0000 4,624.0000 11.03% +19.0000 4,643.0000 11.08% +19.0000 4,662.0000 11.12% +49.0000 4,711.0000 11.24% +13.0000 4,724.0000 11.27% +122.0000 4,846.0000 11.56% +116.0000 4,962.0000 11.84% +70.0000 5,032.0000 12.01% +48.0000 5,080.0000 12.12% +73.0000 5,153.0000 12.30% +88.0000 5,241.0000 12.51% +387.0000 5,628.0000 13.43% +91.0000 5,719.0000 13.65% +736.0000 6,455.0000 15.40% +1,473.0000 7,928.0000 18.92% +5.5000 7,933.5000 18.93% +1,479.0200 9,412.5200 22.46% +1,578.8200 10,991.3400 26.23% -513.3398 10,478.0000 25.00%

Tiffani Penson 3,782.0000 9.02% +2.0000 3,784.0000 9.03% +7.0000 3,791.0000 9.05% +8.0000 3,799.0000 9.07% +49.0000 3,848.0000 9.18% +25.0000 3,873.0000 9.24% +27.0000 3,900.0000 9.31% +47.0000 3,947.0000 9.42% +21.0000 3,968.0000 9.47% +38.0000 4,006.0000 9.56% +56.0000 4,062.0000 9.69% +118.0000 4,180.0000 9.97% +91.0000 4,271.0000 10.19% +117.0000 4,388.0000 10.47% +201.0000 4,589.0000 10.95% +172.0000 4,761.0000 11.36% +389.0000 5,150.0000 12.29% +446.0000 5,596.0000 13.35% +657.0000 6,253.0000 14.92% +32.2600 6,285.2600 15.00% +953.5600 7,238.8200 17.27% -7,238.8200

Michelle DePass 3,220.0000 7.68% +3.0000 3,223.0000 7.69% +9.0000 3,232.0000 7.71% +7.0000 3,239.0000 7.73% +16.0000 3,255.0000 7.77% +7.0000 3,262.0000 7.78% +37.0000 3,299.0000 7.87% +35.0000 3,334.0000 7.96% +6.0000 3,340.0000 7.97% +8.0000 3,348.0000 7.99% +18.0000 3,366.0000 8.03% +41.0000 3,407.0000 8.13% +56.0000 3,463.0000 8.26% +39.0000 3,502.0000 8.36% +52.0000 3,554.0000 8.48% +138.0000 3,692.0000 8.81% +111.0000 3,803.0000 9.07% +174.0000 3,977.0000 9.49% -3,977.0000

Nat West 2,886.0000 6.89% +2.0000 2,888.0000 6.89% +7.0000 2,895.0000 6.91% +11.0000 2,906.0000 6.93% +9.0000 2,915.0000 6.96% +24.0000 2,939.0000 7.01% +40.0000 2,979.0000 7.11% +24.0000 3,003.0000 7.17% +17.0000 3,020.0000 7.21% +50.0000 3,070.0000 7.33% +92.0000 3,162.0000 7.55% +92.0000 3,254.0000 7.76% +97.0000 3,351.0000 8.00% +118.0000 3,469.0000 8.28% +105.0000 3,574.0000 8.53% +259.0000 3,833.0000 9.15% +196.0000 4,029.0000 9.61% +443.0000 4,472.0000 10.67% +370.0000 4,842.0000 11.55% +13.0000 4,855.0000 11.58% -4,855.0000

Marnie Glickman 1,940.0000 4.63%   1,940.0000 4.63% +3.0000 1,943.0000 4.64% +5.0000 1,948.0000 4.65% +11.0000 1,959.0000 4.67% +15.0000 1,974.0000 4.71% +15.0000 1,989.0000 4.75% +24.0000 2,013.0000 4.80% +6.0000 2,019.0000 4.82% +55.0000 2,074.0000 4.95% +45.0000 2,119.0000 5.06% +125.0000 2,244.0000 5.35% +17.0000 2,261.0000 5.40% +66.0000 2,327.0000 5.55% +51.0000 2,378.0000 5.67% +189.0000 2,567.0000 6.13% +120.0000 2,687.0000 6.41% -2,687.0000

Jonathan Tasini 1,653.0000 3.94% +1.0000 1,654.0000 3.95% +2.0000 1,656.0000 3.95% +10.0000 1,666.0000 3.98% +6.0000 1,672.0000 3.99% +6.0000 1,678.0000 4.00% +16.0000 1,694.0000 4.04% +10.0000 1,704.0000 4.07% +16.0000 1,720.0000 4.10% +48.0000 1,768.0000 4.22% +50.0000 1,818.0000 4.34% +19.0000 1,837.0000 4.38% +24.0000 1,861.0000 4.44% +108.0000 1,969.0000 4.70% +55.0000 2,024.0000 4.83% -2,024.0000

Mariah Hudson 1,450.0000 3.46%   1,450.0000 3.46% +3.0000 1,453.0000 3.47% +15.0000 1,468.0000 3.50% +22.0000 1,490.0000 3.56% +12.0000 1,502.0000 3.58% +26.0000 1,528.0000 3.65% +37.0000 1,565.0000 3.73% +46.0000 1,611.0000 3.84% +7.0000 1,618.0000 3.86% +33.0000 1,651.0000 3.94% +50.0000 1,701.0000 4.06% +110.0000 1,811.0000 4.32% +108.0000 1,919.0000 4.58% +262.0000 2,181.0000 5.20% +144.0000 2,325.0000 5.55% -2,325.0000

Bob Simril 1,430.0000 3.41% +2.0000 1,432.0000 3.42% +2.0000 1,434.0000 3.42% +22.0000 1,456.0000 3.47% +10.0000 1,466.0000 3.50% +27.0000 1,493.0000 3.56% +7.0000 1,500.0000 3.58% +40.0000 1,540.0000 3.67% +75.0000 1,615.0000 3.85% +5.0000 1,620.0000 3.87% +17.0000 1,637.0000 3.91% +30.0000 1,667.0000 3.98% +90.0000 1,757.0000 4.19% +116.0000 1,873.0000 4.47% -1,873.0000

Michael (Mike) Marshall 985.0000 2.35%   985.0000 2.35% +5.0000 990.0000 2.36% +9.0000 999.0000 2.38% +12.0000 1,011.0000 2.41% +9.0000 1,020.0000 2.43% +6.0000 1,026.0000 2.45% +9.0000 1,035.0000 2.47% +42.0000 1,077.0000 2.57% +24.0000 1,101.0000 2.63% +41.0000 1,142.0000 2.73% +25.0000 1,167.0000 2.78% +88.0000 1,255.0000 2.99% -1,255.0000

James Armstrong 780.0000 1.86% +3.0000 783.0000 1.87% +3.0000 786.0000 1.88% +4.0000 790.0000 1.89% +15.0000 805.0000 1.92% +46.0000 851.0000 2.03% +49.0000 900.0000 2.15% +9.0000 909.0000 2.17% +52.0000 961.0000 2.29% +28.0000 989.0000 2.36% +28.0000 1,017.0000 2.43% +41.0000 1,058.0000 2.52% -1,058.0000

Debbie Kitchin 737.0000 1.76% +2.0000 739.0000 1.76% +3.0000 742.0000 1.77% +6.0000 748.0000 1.78% +12.0000 760.0000 1.81% +13.0000 773.0000 1.84% +11.0000 784.0000 1.87% +9.0000 793.0000 1.89% +18.0000 811.0000 1.94% +15.0000 826.0000 1.97% +27.0000 853.0000 2.04% -853.0000

Jennifer Park 538.0000 1.28% +1.0000 539.0000 1.29% +2.0000 541.0000 1.29% +7.0000 548.0000 1.31% +14.0000 562.0000 1.34% +3.0000 565.0000 1.35% +16.0000 581.0000 1.39% +6.0000 587.0000 1.40% +4.0000 591.0000 1.41% +93.0000 684.0000 1.63% -684.0000

Chris Olson 536.0000 1.28%   536.0000 1.28% +3.0000 539.0000 1.29% +5.0000 544.0000 1.30% +12.0000 556.0000 1.33% +9.0000 565.0000 1.35% +4.0000 569.0000 1.36% +2.0000 571.0000 1.36% +7.0000 578.0000 1.38% -578.0000

Nabil Zaghloul 440.0000 1.05% +1.0000 441.0000 1.05% +1.0000 442.0000 1.05% +4.0000 446.0000 1.06% +10.0000 456.0000 1.09% +10.0000 466.0000 1.11% +6.0000 472.0000 1.13% -472.0000

Will Mespelt 436.0000 1.04% +2.0000 438.0000 1.05%   438.0000 1.05% +9.0000 447.0000 1.07% +7.0000 454.0000 1.08% +29.0000 483.0000 1.15% +10.0000 493.0000 1.18% +1.0000 494.0000 1.18% -494.0000

Laura Streib 359.0000 0.86%   359.0000 0.86% +3.0000 362.0000 0.86% +3.0000 365.0000 0.87% +19.0000 384.0000 0.92% +8.0000 392.0000 0.94% -392.0000

Reuben Berlin 351.0000 0.84% +1.0000 352.0000 0.84% +1.0000 353.0000 0.84% +5.0000 358.0000 0.85% +2.0000 360.0000 0.86% -360.0000

Liz Taylor 313.0000 0.75% +1.0000 314.0000 0.75% +7.0000 321.0000 0.77% +2.0000 323.0000 0.77% -323.0000

Sam Sachs 178.0000 0.42%   178.0000 0.42% +4.0000 182.0000 0.43% -182.0000

Antonio Jamal PettyJohnBlue 95.0000 0.23% +1.0000 96.0000 0.23% -96.0000

Write In 80.0000 0.19% -80.0000

* Tie resolved by lot in accordance with election law and reused in event of a recount.

"Election Threshold" is the number of votes sufficient for a candidate to be elected.

"Votes Transferred" are votes that come from a defeated candidate or from one who surpasses the election threshold.
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Contest City of Portland, Councilor, District 2

Election Date November 05, 2024
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Election Threshold 10,478 votes (25% +1)

How Dan Ryan is in the lead: what changed, round-by-round.

Election threshold and unofficial preliminary results are subject to change as additional ballots are tallied.

Round What Changed Total Votes % of Votes in Contest

Round 1 Received 7,833 votes in the first round 7,833.0000 18.69%

Round 2 9.0000 votes transferred from Write In 7,842.0000 18.71%

Round 3 2.0000 votes transferred from Antonio Jamal PettyJohnBlue 7,844.0000 18.72%

Round 4 8.0000 votes transferred from Sam Sachs 7,852.0000 18.74%

Round 5 17.0000 votes transferred from Liz Taylor 7,869.0000 18.78%

Round 6 32.0000 votes transferred from Reuben Berlin 7,901.0000 18.85%

Round 7 38.0000 votes transferred from Laura Streib 7,939.0000 18.94%

Round 8 68.0000 votes transferred from Nabil Zaghloul 8,007.0000 19.11%

https://www.multco.us/rcv


Round 9 63.0000 votes transferred from Will Mespelt 8,070.0000 19.26%

Round 10 20.0000 votes transferred from Chris Olson 8,090.0000 19.30%

Round 11 34.0000 votes transferred from Jennifer Park 8,124.0000 19.39%

Round 12 89.0000 votes transferred from Debbie Kitchin 8,213.0000 19.60%

Round 13 175.0000 votes transferred from James Armstrong 8,388.0000 20.02%

Round 14 235.0000 votes transferred from Michael (Mike) Marshall 8,623.0000 20.58%

Round 15 501.0000 votes transferred from Bob Simril 9,124.0000 21.77%

Round 16 187.0000 votes transferred from Jonathan Tasini 9,311.0000 22.22%

Round 17 661.0000 votes transferred from Mariah Hudson 9,972.0000 23.79%

Round 18 251.0000 votes transferred from Marnie Glickman 10,223.0000 24.39%

Round 19 361.0000 votes transferred from Michelle DePass 10,584.0000 25.26%
 

How Elana Pirtle-Guiney is in the lead: what changed, round-by-round.

Election threshold and unofficial preliminary results are subject to change as additional ballots are tallied.

Round What Changed Total Votes % of Votes in Contest

Round 1 Received 7,283 votes in the first round 7,283.0000 17.38%

Round 2 1.0000 vote transferred from Write In 7,284.0000 17.38%

Round 3 3.0000 votes transferred from Antonio Jamal PettyJohnBlue 7,287.0000 17.39%

Round 4 8.0000 votes transferred from Sam Sachs 7,295.0000 17.41%

Round 5 12.0000 votes transferred from Liz Taylor 7,307.0000 17.44%

Round 6 7.0000 votes transferred from Reuben Berlin 7,314.0000 17.45%

Round 7 30.0000 votes transferred from Laura Streib 7,344.0000 17.52%

Round 8 29.0000 votes transferred from Nabil Zaghloul 7,373.0000 17.59%

Round 9 14.0000 votes transferred from Will Mespelt 7,387.0000 17.63%

Round 10 29.0000 votes transferred from Chris Olson 7,416.0000 17.70%

Round 11 73.0000 votes transferred from Jennifer Park 7,489.0000 17.87%

Round 12 71.0000 votes transferred from Debbie Kitchin 7,560.0000 18.04%

Round 13 125.0000 votes transferred from James Armstrong 7,685.0000 18.34%

Round 14 128.0000 votes transferred from Michael (Mike) Marshall 7,813.0000 18.64%

Round 15 76.0000 votes transferred from Bob Simril 7,889.0000 18.82%

Round 16 371.0000 votes transferred from Jonathan Tasini 8,260.0000 19.71%

Round 17 265.0000 votes transferred from Mariah Hudson 8,525.0000 20.34%

Round 18 333.0000 votes transferred from Marnie Glickman 8,858.0000 21.14%

Round 19 695.0000 votes transferred from Michelle DePass 9,553.0000 22.80%

Round 20 21.1600 votes transferred from Dan Ryan 9,574.1600 22.85%

Round 21 892.7600 votes transferred from Nat West 10,466.9200 24.98%

Round 22 1,808.3200 votes transferred from Tiffani Penson 12,275.2400 29.29%
 

How Sameer Kanal is in the lead: what changed, round-by-round.

Election threshold and unofficial preliminary results are subject to change as additional ballots are tallied.

Round What Changed Total Votes % of Votes in Contest

Round 1 Received 4,603 votes in the first round 4,603.0000 10.98%

Round 2 3.0000 votes transferred from Write In 4,606.0000 10.99%

Round 3 7.0000 votes transferred from Antonio Jamal PettyJohnBlue 4,613.0000 11.01%

Round 4 4.0000 votes transferred from Sam Sachs 4,617.0000 11.02%

Round 5 7.0000 votes transferred from Liz Taylor 4,624.0000 11.03%

Round 6 19.0000 votes transferred from Reuben Berlin 4,643.0000 11.08%

Round 7 19.0000 votes transferred from Laura Streib 4,662.0000 11.12%

Round 8 49.0000 votes transferred from Nabil Zaghloul 4,711.0000 11.24%

Round 9 13.0000 votes transferred from Will Mespelt 4,724.0000 11.27%

Round 10 122.0000 votes transferred from Chris Olson 4,846.0000 11.56%

Round 11 116.0000 votes transferred from Jennifer Park 4,962.0000 11.84%

Round 12 70.0000 votes transferred from Debbie Kitchin 5,032.0000 12.01%

Round 13 48.0000 votes transferred from James Armstrong 5,080.0000 12.12%

Round 14 73.0000 votes transferred from Michael (Mike) Marshall 5,153.0000 12.30%

Round 15 88.0000 votes transferred from Bob Simril 5,241.0000 12.51%

Round 16 387.0000 votes transferred from Jonathan Tasini 5,628.0000 13.43%

Round 17 91.0000 votes transferred from Mariah Hudson 5,719.0000 13.65%

Round 18 736.0000 votes transferred from Marnie Glickman 6,455.0000 15.40%

Round 19 1,473.0000 votes transferred from Michelle DePass 7,928.0000 18.92%

Round 20 5.5000 votes transferred from Dan Ryan 7,933.5000 18.93%

Round 21 1,479.0200 votes transferred from Nat West 9,412.5200 22.46%

Round 22 1,578.8200 votes transferred from Tiffani Penson 10,991.3400 26.23%
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